

No. 12-562

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

GARY WOODS, AS TAX MATTERS PARTNER OF TESORO
DRIVE PARTNERS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOEL N. CROUCH
MEADOWS, COLLIER,
REED, COUSINS, CROUCH
& UNGERMAN LLP
901 Main Street
Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75202

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. SCHMALZBACH
KATYA S. CRONIN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Partnership Audits And Judicial Review	2
B. The “Valuation Misstatement” Penalty	7
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
A. Facts Relevant To This Litigation.....	13
B. Decisions Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE VALUATION MISSTATEMENT PENALTY	20
A. The Valuation Misstatement Penalty Hinges On A Partner-Level Determination That TEFRA Explicitly Makes Off-Limits In A Partnership- Level Proceeding.....	21
B. The Court Should Reject The Government’s Attempt To Engage In An End-Run Around TEFRA’s Jurisdictional Limits	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. For Essentially The Same Reasons That The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction, The IRS Lacked Authority To Impose The Penalty In The FPAAs To Begin With	30
II. THE VALUATION MISSTATEMENT PENALTY DOES NOT APPLY	31
A. The “Valuation Misstatement” Penalty Is Not Triggered By Transactions That Are Accurately Reported But Deemed Not To Exist Based On A Legal Conclusion That They Lack Economic Substance.....	32
1. The Text And History Of § 6662 Make Clear That The “Valuation Misstatement” Penalty Does Not Cover The Different Situation Here.....	33
2. Congress Did Not Adopt The Open-Ended “Basis-Overstatement Penalty” Conceived By The Government.....	36
3. The Legal Question Whether To “Sham” An Accurately Reported Transaction For Lack Of Economic Substance Is Unrelated To Valuation Misstatements.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Congress’s Subsequent Action Confirms That The Valuation Misstatement Penalty Was Not Intended To Address The Situation Presented Here.....	44
B. An Underpayment Stemming From A Legal Determination That A Transaction Lacks Economic Substance Is Not “Attributable To” Any Valuation Misstatement.....	46
C. Any Doubt As To Whether The Valuation Misstatement Penalty Applies Here Must Be Resolved In Favor Of The Taxpayers	51
III. CONGRESS HAS ALREADY ADDRESSED THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY CONCERNS	53
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AD Global Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Bemont Investments, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 679 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2012)	47, 50
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	48
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	51
<i>Boyer v. Commissioner</i> , 64 T.C.M. (CCH) 1570 (1992)	11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	45
<i>Brown v. Commissioner</i> , 64 T.C.M. (CCH) 20 (1992), <i>aff'd without op.</i> <i>sub nom. Konenkamp v. Commissioner</i> , 14 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	39
<i>Coltec Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1206 (2007)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	52
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Estate of Mellinger v. Commissioner</i> , 112 T.C. 26 (1999)	35
<i>Ettig v. Commissioner</i> , 55 T.C.M. (CCH) 720 (1988)	40
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division</i> , 411 U.S. 458 (1973)	48
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	34
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	43
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	51
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 303 U.S. 493 (1938)	2
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938)	51
<i>Heasley v. Commissioner</i> , 902 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	36
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	48
<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975)	52
<i>Jade Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 598 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	24, 25, 27
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	37
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 373 (1999)	37
<i>Keller v. Commissioner</i> , 556 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Klamath Strategic Investment Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	51
<i>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Newcomb v. Commissioner</i> , 23 T.C. 954 (1955)	35
<i>Novacor Chemicals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 171 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Old Colony Railroad Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 284 U.S. 552 (1932)	52
<i>Persson v. Commissioner</i> , 58 T.C.M. (CCH) 409 (1989)	11
<i>Petaluma FX Partners LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 591 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Peters v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pinellas Ice & Cold Storage Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 287 U.S. 462 (1933)	39
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	36
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Tigers Eye Trading, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 67 (2012)	23
<i>Todd v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1988)	16, 32, 47, 49
<i>United Dominion Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	52
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973)	2
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845)	45
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	52
<i>White v. Aronson</i> , 302 U.S. 16 (1937)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v, American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 701	2
26 U.S.C. § 722	14
26 U.S.C. § 732(b)	14
26 U.S.C. § 1012(a)	9, 37, 39
26 U.S.C. § 6031(a)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6221	3, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6222(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6226(a)	5, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6226(e)(1).....	31
26 U.S.C. § 6226(f)	5, 7, 17, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(1).....	6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(2)(A)(i)	7, 23
26 U.S.C. § 6230(c).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6230(c)(4)	7, 31
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(3)	3, 4, 23, 28
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(4)	3, 22, 28
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(5)	4, 22, 28, 29
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(6)	6
26 U.S.C. § 6501(a)	54
26 U.S.C. § 6659 (1989)	42
26 U.S.C. § 6662	7
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(1)	41
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(3)	10, 12, 18, 45, 46
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(6) (2010)	45
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(6)	12, 46, 53
26 U.S.C. § 6662(i) (2010)	45
26 U.S.C. § 6662(i)	12, 53
26 U.S.C. § 6662(i)(1)	53
26 U.S.C. § 6662(i)(2)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6662(d)(2)(B)(i)	41
26 U.S.C. § 6662(d)(2)(B)(ii)	41
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)	45
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)(1) (1989)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)(1)(A)	34, 38, 41
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h) (1989)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h)	1, 45
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h)(2)(A)	42
26 U.S.C. § 6662(i)	46
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c)(1)	41
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c)(2)	41
26 U.S.C. § 6707A	55
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	15
Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172 (1981)	8, 9
Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 648 (1982)	3
Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2388 (1989)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....	10
Pub. L. No. 105-34, 111 Stat. 788 (1997).....	6
Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418 (2004).....	54
Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006).....	10
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	12
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-3	41
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-4	41
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-5	10, 50
26 C.F.R. § 1.6664-4	41
26 C.F.R. § 301.6221-1	7, 28
26 C.F.R. § 301.6231(a)(3)-1	4, 5, 27
26 C.F.R. § 301.6231(a)(5)-1	4, 5, 6
26 C.F.R. § 301.6231(a)(6)-1	6
26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-2	14
Unified Partnership Audit Procedures, 66 Fed. Reg. 50,541 (Oct. 4, 2001)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

128 Cong. Rec. 8965 (1982).....	35
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 220, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 760, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 861, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 201, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) ...	7, 8, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 881, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	10
<i>Review of the Civil Penalty Provisions Contained in the Internal Revenue Code: Hearings on H.R. 2528 Before the Subcomm. on Oversight of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 101st Cong. 114 (1989)</i>	<i>36</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1981)</i>	<i>34, 47</i>
Thurman W. Arnold, <i>The Symbols of Government (1935)</i>	<i>29</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chief Counsel Notice 2009-11 (Mar. 11, 2009).....	23
I.R.S. Chief Counsel Mem. (PMTA 2010-55) (Aug. 24, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/lanoa/pmta_2010-55.pdf	54
I.R.S. Notice 2000-44, 2000-2 C.B. 255	54
I.R.S. Notice 2010-62, 2010-2 C.B. 411	12
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	34
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	38, 40, 45
David J. Shakow, <i>Valuation Misstatement Penalties Require Valuation Misstatements, Tax Notes 1283</i> (June 10, 2013)	11, 12, 42
Staff Joint Committee on Taxation, 97th Cong., <i>General Explanation of the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981</i> (Joint Comm. Print 1981).....	9, 48, 49
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1981).....	34
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981).....	34, 47
